EVM User's Guide: TSD5402Q1EVM
TSD5402-Q1 Evaluation Module
Description
The TSD5402Q1EVM showcases the TI TSD5402-Q1
analog input class-D closed-loop mono amplifier. The
EVM is usable as stand-alone platform with default
I2C register settings. The EVM runs in default I2C
register settings, without the need of initialization

4.3 Bill of Materials
Table 4-1. Bill of Materials (BOM)
Designator Qty Value Description Package Reference Part Number Manufacturer
C1, C2, C3, C4,
C5, C6, C7, C8, C9,
C10, C11, C12, C14,
C15, C16, C17, C18,
C19, C20, C21, C22,
C23, C24, C25, C26,
C27, C28, C29, C30,
C32, C35, C36, C37,
C38, C39
35 0.1uF CAP, CERM, 0.1uF, 16V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0402 402 GRM155R71C104KA88D MuRata
C13 1 1uF CAP, CERM, 1uF, 6.3V, +/- 20%, X7R, 0402 402 GRM155R70J105MA12D MuRata
C31 1 0.01uF CAP, CERM, 0.01uF, 10V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0402 402 0402ZC103KAT2A AVX
C33 1 2.2uF CAP, CERM, 2.2uF, 10V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0603 603 GRM188R71A225KE15D MuRata
C34 1 470pF
CAP, CERM, 470pF, 50V,+/- 5%, C0G, AEC-Q200
Grade 1, 0402
402 GRT1555C1H471JA02D MuRata
C40, C41 2 0.01uF CAP, CERM, 0.01uF, 50V, +/- 5%, X7R, 0603 603 C0603C103J5RACTU Kemet
C42, C47 2 1uF
CAP, CERM, 1uF, 35V, +/- 10%, X7R, AEC-Q200 Grade
1, 0603
603 CGA3E1X7R1V105K080AC TDK
C43 1 330uF CAP, AL, 330uF, 25V, +/- 20%, 0.075 ohm, TH CAP, 10x16mm UBT1E331MPD1TD Nichicon
C44, C56, C58, C59 4 0.1uF
CAP, CERM, 0.1uF, 25V, +/- 10%, X7R, AEC-Q200
Grade 1, 0603
603 CGA3E2X7R1E104K080AA TDK
C45 1 10uF CAP, CERM, 10uF, 25V, +/- 10%, X7R, 1206 1206 GRM31CR71E106KA12L MuRata
C46, C50 2 0.22uF CAP, CERM, 0.22uF, 25V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0603 603 GRM188R71E224KA88D MuRata
C48, C53 2 1uF
CAP, CERM, 1µF, 50V,+/- 10%, X7R, AEC-Q200 Grade
1, 0805
805 GCM21BR71H105KA03K MuRata
C49, C51 2 470pF CAP, CERM, 470pF, 250V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0603 603 GRM188R72E471KW07D MuRata
C52 1 1uF CAP, CERM, 1uF, 25V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0805 805 GRM219R71E105KA88D MuRata
C54, C55 2 4.7uF
CAP, CERM, 4.7µF, 25V,+/- 10%, X7R, AEC-Q200
Grade 1, 1206
1206 GCM31CR71E475KA55L MuRata
C57 1 2200pF CAP, CERM, 2200pF, 100V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0603 603 06031C222KAT2A AVX
C60, C61, C62 3 22uF CAP, CERM, 22uF, 10V, +/- 20%, X5R, 0603 603 C1608X5R1A226M080AC TDK
C63 1 0.1uF CAP, CERM, 0.1uF, 50V, +/- 10%, X7R, 0402 402 C1005X7R1H104K050BB TDK
Hardware Design Files www.ti.com
12 TSD5402-Q1 Evaluation Module SLOU579 – AUGUST 2024
Submit Document Feedback
Copyright © 2024 Texas Instruments Incorporated
Table 4-1. Bill of Materials (BOM) (continued)
Designator Qty Value Description Package Reference Part Number Manufacturer
C64 1 10uF CAP, CERM, 10uF, 10V, +/- 20%, X7R, 0603 603 GRM188Z71A106MA73D MuRata
D1 1 Red LED, Red, SMD Red 0805 LED LTST-C170KRKT Lite-On
D2 1 Green LED, Green, SMD 0805 LED LTST-C171GKT Lite-On
D3 1 Blue LED, Blue, SMD LED_0603 150060BS75000 Wurth Elektronik
FB1 1 600 ohm Ferrite Bead, 600 ohm at 100MHz, 2A, 0805 805 MPZ2012S601AT000 TDK

Inductor, Shielded, Powdered Iron, 47uH, 0.39A, 2.3
ohm, AEC-Q200 Grade 1, SMD
SMD, 2-Leads, Body
3x3mm
78438335470 Wurth Elektronik
L3 1 10uH
Inductor, Shielded E Core, Ferrite, 10µH, 7.2A, 0.01081
ohm, AEC-Q200 Grade 3, SMD
SER1360 SER1360-103KLB Coilcraft
L4 1 2.2uH
Inductor, Multilayer, Ferrite, 2.2uH, 1.3A, 0.08 ohm,
SMD
SMD, Body 2.5x2mm,
Height 1.2mm
LQM2HPN2R2MG0L MuRata
R1 1 1.00k RES, 1.00 k, 1%, 0.0625 W, 0402 402 RC0402FR-071KL Yageo America
R2, R3 2 0 RES, 0, 5%, 0.063 W, 0402 402 RC0402JR-070RL Yageo America
R4, R5, R6, R7, R22 5 47.0k RES, 47.0 k, 1%, 0.0625 W, 0402 402 RC0402FR-0747KL Yageo America
R8 1 4.75 RES, 4.75, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 603 RC0603FR-074R75L Yageo
R9, R11 2 10.0k RES, 10.0 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0402 402 ERJ-2RKF1002X Panasonic
R10 1 680 RES, 680, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 603 RC0603FR-07680RL Yageo
R12 1 0 RES, 0, 5%, .05 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0201 201 ERJ-1GN0R00C Panasonic
R13 1 43.2 RES, 43.2, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 603 RC0603FR-0743R2L Yageo
R14, R15, R19, R20 4 10.0k RES, 10.0 k, 1%, 0.05 W, 0201 201 RC0201FR-0710KL Yageo America
R16, R17 2 33.2 RES, 33.2, 1%, 0.05 W, 0201 201 RC0201FR-0733R2L Yageo America
www.ti.com Hardware Design Files
SLOU579 – AUGUST 2024
Submit Document Feedback
TSD5402-Q1 Evaluation Module 13
Copyright © 2024 Texas Instruments Incorporated
Table 4-1. Bill of Materials (BOM) (continued)
Designator Qty Value Description Package Reference Part Number Manufacturer
R18 1 25.5k RES, 25.5 k, 1%, 0.05 W, 0201 201 RC0201FR-0725K5L Yageo America
R21 1 51.0k RES, 51.0 k, 1%, 0.05 W, 0201 201 RC0201FR-0751KL Yageo America
R23, R24 2 49.9k RES, 49.9 k, 1%, 0.125 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0805 805 CRCW080549K9FKEA Vishay-Dale
R25, R26, R29, R31 4 4.70k RES, 4.70 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 603 RC0603FR-074K7L Yageo
R27, R28 2 5.6 RES, 5.6, 5%, 0.125 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0805 805 CRCW08055R60JNEA Vishay-Dale
R30, R32 2 499 RES, 499, 1%, 0.1 W, AEC-Q200 Grade 0, 0603 603 CRCW0603499RFKEA Vishay-Dale
R33 1 66.5k RES, 66.5 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 603 RC0603FR-0766K5L Yageo
R34 1 100k RES, 100 k, 1%, 0.1 W, 0603 603 RC0603FR-07100KL Yageo
S1, S2 2 SWITCH TOGGLE SPDT 0.4VA 28V 6.8x23.1x8.8mm B12AP NKK Switches
U1 1
XCore XEF Microcontroller IC 32-Bit 16-Core 2000MIPs
2MB (2M x 8) FLASH 128-TQFP (14x14)